Here, Eigen values of above Hessian matrix are 𝜆1 =
−8892.47

and 𝜆2 = −4973.13. So, the profit function

𝜋𝑟(𝑇, 𝑡1) is maximum.

4.2 Sensitivity Analysis
In Table 2, the sensitivity analysis of some critical

inventory parameter of above example is carried out by

varying one variable at a time as -20%, -10%, 10%, and 20%.

1. From the Table 2, it can be observed that holding cost

rate for the 2nd product, purchase cost of both the

products and constant deterioration rate for the 2nd

product slowly increase the cycle time.
2. From the Table 2, it can be seen that holding cost rate

for the 1st product, purchase cost of 1st product and

constant deterioration rate for the 2nd product slowly

increase whereas holding cost rate for the 2nd product

and purchase cost of 2nd product slightly decrease t1.

3. From the Table 2, it can be analyzed that constant

deterioration rate for the 1st product rapidly increase

whereas holding cost rate and purchase cost  for the 2nd

product rapidly decrease total profit. Moreover, holding

cost rate and purchase cost for the 1st product slowly

decrease total profit.

Table 2 Sensitivity analysis

Inventory
Parameter

Decision variables Change (%)

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

1h  1t  (unit time) 4.562 4.575 4.589 4.604 4.745

   (in $) 42462.32 42398.67 42335.98 42274.33 40134.45

2h  T (unit time) 5.293 5.299 5.304 5.310 5.315

1t  (unit time) 4.596 4.592 4.589 4.586 4.582

   (in $) 42853.26 42594.45 42335.98 42077.87 41820.12

11C  T (unit time) 5.301 5.303 5.304 5.305 5.307

1t  (unit time) 4.574 4.581 4.589 4.597 4.605

   (in $) 42392.96 42364.32 42335.98 42307.95 42280.24

12C  T (unit time) 5.298 5.301 5.304 5.307 5.310

1t  (unit time) 4.594 4.591 4.589 4.586 4.584

   (in $) 42638.97 42487.41 42335.98 42184.68 42033.52

1    (in $) 41241.96 41366.11 42335.98 42627.22 42953.53

2  T (unit time) 5.272 5.290 5.304 5.315 3.964

1t  (unit time) 4.585 4.587 4.589 4.591 4.760

5. CONCLUSION
In this article, we studied inventory control problem of

substitutable constant deteriorating items in which demand
is fulfilled by using two similar substitutable items. Retailer

fulfilled demand of one product by another substitutable

product when stock-out of the one of them. We consider

inventory levels of both of the items and time dependent
demand. The orders for both products are placed at the same

time. We analysed with the help of substitutable item one can

earn more profit as well as ignore shortages. For numerical

examples, inventory control system reaches the maximum